
Last week, I wrote about the importance of reading and how passionate we are about 

instilling a love of reading in our pupils to ensure that when they leave us at the end of 

their primary journey, they are fluent and confident readers.    

On Thursday, we were surprised and delighted to receive a letter from the minister for 

schools, Damian Hinds. The letter recognizes the outstanding outcomes that the Year 1 

pupils achieved in their phonics screening test last summer. 100% of children passed 
the check. The letter states that this puts Mevagissey Primary in the top 1% of 
schools in the country for this set of data outcomes.    

I feel incredibly proud of the children and the staff for their exceptional hard work in 

making the highly ambitious aim of 100% achievement a reality. This is a remarkable 

and rare feat.   

From the outset, the intent has been clear from the adults who lead the RWI groups 

and deliver daily intervention: every child, with the right support and with positive en-

couragement, can pass this test.    

The phonics results are testament to the extraordinary efforts of the RWI team, who 

work with the children every single day, helping them on their first steps to becoming 

readers. It’s hard to express in words the passion they display every day.    

This achievement would not have been possible without the eagerness to learn we see 

from the children in each and every lesson. They are sponges for new learning. They 

grow in resilience every day and we all feel so fortunate to work here at Mevagissey 

School with them.   

We need to also say a huge thank you to parents, grandparents and carers, who play a 
massive role in supporting children with their learning at home – listening to them 
read, using the RWI portal resources sent out by the teachers and encouraging them to 
reach their potential.   

Please see the letter on the next page.    

Have a great weekend,   

Mr Ringrose 





Class Attendance this week 

Starfish                        91.8% 

Dolphins                      93.8% 

Lobsters                       91.4% 

Jellyfish                        98.9% 

Seals                             97.6% 

Sea Turtles                   97.3% 

Attendance Cup Winners this week were: 

                   Jellyfish Class with             

                   98.9% attendance!   

                          Well Done! 



Kindness Cup goes to Eleanor in Starfish 
Class for looking after her friends in the big 
playground. 

This week’s Wonderful Writer goes to Eleanor 
for composing some interesting sentences in 
drawing club. 

 

Science Stars of the week: 

Darcy in Seals Class and Arthur in Sea Turtles Class 



 

Bags2school fundraiser 

Please bring bags in on the morn-

ing of 6th February. We will open 

the hall doors for parents/carers 

to drop off their bags2school and 

the collection will be that day. 

Please drop bags off 

by 9am. Please use 

your own plastic 

bags. 



Competition time  

Mevagissey Climate Action Group 

Read the following riddle and reply to this Facebook post with your answer and you 

could win a fantastic prize!  

"In the night sky I soar, not a bird, not a plane,  

With wings outstretched, I don't complain.  

No jingle bells or winter snow,  

But in Halloween's glow, I'm the star of the show.  

What am I?" 

Entry Rules - answer the riddle, like our page, entrants must live in the Parish of 
Mevagissey/Portmellon, and the winner will be picked at random from all the correct 
answers, good luck! The competition will close at the end of January.   

If you are not on Facebook please email your answer to: 

info@mevagisseyclimateaction.org  

mailto:info@mevagisseyclimateaction.org


Spring Diary Dates 
Tuesday 30th January  Football and Netball fixture—Home against Pondhu 

Thursday 1st February Breakfast with the SENDCo—all welcome! 

Friday 2nd February Cross Country at Poltair School  

Tuesday 6th February Bags2school collection 

Tuesday 6th February Football and Netball fixture—Away against Tywardreath 

Monday 12th —Friday 16th February Half Term 

Monday 19th February  Start of Term 

Monday 19th—23rd February  Yr3 swimming 

Friday 23rd February Cross Country at Poltair School  

Monday 4th—8th March  Yr4 and Yr5 swimming 

Thursday 7th March  World Book Day—come dressed as your favourite book character 

Monday 18th March Last week of clubs 

Tuesday 19th March Rocksteady Concert  

Monday 18th—Friday 22nd March Yr1 and Yr2 swimming 

Wednesday 20th March Yr3 & Yr4 Farm and Country Discovery Day — Royal Cornwall Show-
ground 

Thursday 28th March Last day of term 1.30pm finish 

Thurs 28th March—Fri 12th April Easter Holidays 

Monday 15th April Start of Term 

Monday 22nd April Start of Clubs 

Monday 6th May Bank Holiday 

Wednesday 15th May Yr5 Junior Life Skills event at St Austell Fire Station 

Monday 27th—31st May  Half Term 

Monday 3rd June Start of term 

Tuesday 4th June  Class/Sport Photographs 

Tuesday 11th—Thursday 13th June Yr5 & Yr6 Residential to London 

Monday 24th — Friday 28th June Mevagissey Feast Week 

Monday 1st July  Community Cohesion Day off in lieu 

Monday 15th—Friday 19th July Yr6 swimming 

Monday 15th July Last week of clubs 

Friday 26th July Last day of term—1.30pm finish 



Term Dates  

2024- 2025 Term Dates 
  
Autumn Term 1 2024: Thursday 5th September— Thursday 17th October 
 
Autumn Term 2 2024: Monday 4th November —Friday 20th December 
 
Spring Term 1 2025: Monday 6th January—Friday 14th February 
 
Spring Term 2 2025: Monday 24th February—Friday 4th April 
 
Summer Term 1 2025: Tuesday 22nd April —Friday 23rd May 
 
Summer Term 2 2025: Monday 2nd June—Friday 25th July 
 
INSET DAYS 
 
Monday 2nd September 2024 
 
Tuesday 3rd September 2024 
 
Wednesday 4th September 2024 
 
Friday 18th October 2024 
 
Monday 28th, Tuesday 29th, Wednesday 30th, Thursday 31st October and Friday 1st November 2024 
 
Friday 20th June  
 
Monday 23rd June 

Term Dates 

2023—2024 Term Dates 
Autumn Term 1 2023: Tuesday 5th September— Friday 13th October 

Autumn Term 2 2023: Monday 30th October —Friday15th December 

Spring Term 1 2024: Monday 8th January—Friday 9th February 

Spring Term 2 2024: Monday 19th February—Thursday 28th March 

Summer Term 1 2024: Monday 15th April—Friday 24th May 

Summer Term 2 2024: Monday 3rd June—Friday 26th July 

INSET DAYS 

Friday 1st and Monday 4th September 2023 

Monday 16th Tuesday 17th, Wednesday 18th, Thursday 19th and Friday 20th October 2023 

 






